STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: B.D. & J. Enterprises Inc.
Jewell Robbins; William Burgin;
Kevin Chambers; Terri Stone

FILE NO. 0700043

ORDER OF PROHIBITION

TO RESPONDENTS: B.D. & J. Enterprises, Inc.
P.O. Box 54333
Lexington, KY 40356

Jewell Robbins
128 Barkley Estates
Nicholasville, KY 40356

William Burgin
128 Barkley Estates
Nicholasville, KY 40356

C/O Ronald D. Bowling

Attorney at Law

400 Security Trust Building

271 West Short Street

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1292

WHEREAS, a Temporary Order of Prohibition was issued by the Secretary of State on
August 23, 2007 temporarily prohibiting Respondents from offering or selling securities in the
State of Illinois until further order of the Secretary of State.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5]
(the “Act”), the failure to request a hearing within thirty (30) calendar days of the entry of a
Temporary Order shall constitute an admission of any facts alleged therein and constitute a
sufficient basis to make the Temporary Order final.
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WHEREAS, Respondents have failed to request a hearing on the matters contained in the

Temporary Order within thirty (30) calendar days of the entry of said Temporary Order and
Respondents are hereby deemed to have admitted the facts alleged in the said Temporary Order.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duty authorized tepresentatives,

has adopted the Findings of Fact contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of
State’s Final Findings of Fact as follows:

Failure to File With The Illinois Securities Department Documents Required to be Filed

b

10.

11.

Under The Provisions of The [linois Securities Law

B.D. & J. Enterprises, Inc., (Respondent #1) is a Kentucky corporation with last known
mailing address of P.O. Box 54333, Lexington, Kentucky 40356.

. Jewell Robbins A.K.A. Jewell Burgin (Respondent #2) is President, Treasurer and

Director of B.D. & J. Enterprises Inc.

William Burgin (Respondent #3) is Director of B.D. & J. Enterprises Inc.

On or about June 4, 2007, the Hlinois Securities Department mailed each of the
Respondents a Request for Information relating to securities issued by B.D. & J.
Enterprises,

The Request for Information was issued pursuant to the authority provided under Section
11.C of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953,

. The aforesaid 11.C requests were sent by means of certified mail return receipt requested.

All the 11.C requests required a written response within ten (10) business days from
receipt.

William Burgin, Director of B.D. & J. Enterprises Inc. signed each receipt for the 11.C
requests on or about June 6, 2007 and June 7, 2007.

To date, Respondents have refused and continue to refuse to comply with the
requirements of the aforementioned Request for Information.

That Section 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation of the
provisions of the Act for any person to fail 1o file with the Secretary of State any

application, report or document required to be filed under the provisions of the Act or any
rule or regulation made by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Act.

That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondents have violated Section 12.D of the Act.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duly authorized representative,

has adopted the Conclusions of Law contained in the said Temporary Order as the Secretary of
State’s Concluston of Law as follows:
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1. By virtue of the foregoing, Respondents violated 12.D of the Act.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the authority granted by
Section 11.F of the Act, Respondent Jewell Robbins, Respondent William Burgin, and
Respondents B.D. & J. Enterprises, Inc., its board members, agents, affiliates, successors and
employees, are permanently PROHIBITED from offering or selling securities in the State of
Illinois.

Y
Dated: This -~ day of November 2007.

Secretary of State
State of I[llinois

NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a violation of Section 12.D of
the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a
violation of Section 12.d of the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply with the terms of
this Order of the Secrelary of State, having knowledge of the existence of this Order, shall be

guilty of Class 4 felony.

This is a final order subject to administrative review pursuant to the Administrative Review Law,
735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq. And the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Securities Act (14 111
Admin. Code, Ch. I, Sec. 130.1123). Any action for judicial review must be commenced within
thirty-five (35) days from the date a copy of this Order is served upon the party seeking review,

Attorney for the Secretary of State:
Miltie Verveniotis

Illinois Securities Department

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago, llinois 60602

312-793-3384



